EMERGENCY

Legislative Resolution

KKF

RESOLUTION NO.	- 2022

ADOPTING the Calendar Year Budget for Current Operating Expenses of the City of Cincinnati for the calendar year 2024 and submitting the same to the County Auditor.

WHEREAS, there has been prepared a tentative Calendar Year Budget of Current Operating Expenses of the City of Cincinnati for the calendar year 2024 showing detailed estimates of all balances that will be available at the beginning of the calendar year 2024 for the purposes of such calendar year and of all revenues to be received for such calendar year including all general and special taxes, fees, costs, percentages, penalties, allowances, prerequisites, and all other types of classes of revenue; also estimates of all expenditures or changes in or for the purposes of such calendar year to be paid or met from the said revenues and balances; and otherwise conforming with the requirements of the charter and ordinances of the City of Cincinnati; and

WHEREAS, said Calendar Year Budget of Current Operating Expenses will be made conveniently available for public inspection for at least ten days by having at least two copies thereof on file in the offices of the Director of Finance and the Clerk of Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council will set a public hearing as to said Budget of which public notice will be given by publication not less than ten days prior to the date of said hearing; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Calendar Year Budget of Current Operating Expenses heretofore submitted, copies of which have been and are on file in the offices of the Director of Finance and the Clerk of Council, that provides 6.1 mills for the operating property tax for calendar year 2024 and 7.5 mills to cover current outstanding debt service and the planned fiscal year 2024 General Capital Budget, is hereby adopted as the official Calendar Year of Current Operating Expenses of the City of Cincinnati for the calendar year 2024.

Section 2. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of said official Budget of Current Operating Expenses and a copy of this resolution and transmit the same to the Auditor of Hamilton County, Ohio.

Section 3. That this legislative resolution shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to ensure that the Calendar Year Budget is adopted by the time required by law.

Passed:		, 2022	
			Aftab Pureval, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		